City of Enid
401 W. Owen K. Garriott
P.O. Box 1768
Enid, Oklahoma 73702 372
  580-234-0400
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING
Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the City of Enid, Oklahoma, the Trustees of

 11
PROVIDING FOR REPEALER, SAVINGS CLAUSE, SEVERABILITY, AND
CODIFICATION.
BACKGROUND:  This Ordinance will allow the Fire Department to increase
its staffing levels to hire an Assistant Mechanic as part of the
reorganization of the Mechanic Division Department. It will also revise
language in the Code by removing the classification of the offense as a
“Class B” to language that clearly states that a violation of a fire ban or
restriction punishable by criminal prosecution will receive a monetary fine
up to $500.00.
OPTIONS:
• OPTION A: Adopt the Ordinance.
• OPTION B: Do not adopt the Ordinance.
OPTION A:
• ADVANTAGES: An additional employee will increase efficiency and
effectiveness to better serve the citizens of Enid.  A change in the
language will provide better clarification to readers.
• DISADVANTAGES: Additional staff will increase personnel costs for the
Fire Department.
OPTION B:
• ADVANTAGES: Costs will not be increased.
• DISADVANTAGES: The Fire Department will continue to be under-
staffed, and readers may be confused by the current language.
2011-2012 BUDGETED ITEM: Yes.
FUNDING SOURCE: Fire Department Fund.
ATTACHMENTS: Ordinance.
PRESENTER: Joe Jackson, Fire Chief.
8.9 CONSIDER APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO REHABILITATE THE
TAXIWAY AND APRONS AT ENID WOODRING REGIONAL AIRPORT,
OKLAHOMA AERONAUTICS COMMISSION PROJECT WDG-12-S.
 12
BACKGROUND: This project is replacing portions of deteriorated
concrete aprons on the north and south sides of the 32 series hangars,
and locations on the north-south taxiway to the west of those same
hangars. The contract was awarded to Contech, Inc., Broken Arrow,
Oklahoma, at a cost of $533,298.70. The Oklahoma Aeronautics
Commission (OAC) provided a grant of $445,000.00 to fund the project.
During excavation of the north-south taxiway, two (2) areas of sub-grade
were found to be saturated and unstable. Aeration and drying efforts
proved unsuccessful, and the Engineer determined the soil was clay with
moderate shrink/swell potential. Change Order No. 2 will pre-treat the
areas with hydrated lime prior to soil cement stabilization to reduce the
soil’s shrink/swell potential and to stabilize the sub-grade.
Change Order No. 2 will add $4,490.76 to the contract, and must be
compensated by the City of Enid as it falls outside the OAC agreements.
The revised total contract amount will be $546,892.96.
OPTIONS:
• OPTION A: Approve Change Order No. 2.
• OPTION B: Do not approve Change Order No. 2.
OPTION A:
• ADVANTAGES: Ensures that the new taxiway will resist fracturing for
a time.
• DISADVANTAGES: Costs the City of Enid $4,490.76.
OPTION B:
• ADVANTAGES: $4,490.76 may be applied other projects.
• DISADVANTAGES: The new taxiway will continue to fracture and
deteriorate at a faster rate.
2011-2012 BUDGETED ITEM: Yes.
FUNDING SOURCE:  Airport Fund.
ATTACHMENTS: None. Change Order No. 2 is on file in the Office of the
City Clerk.
PRESENTER: Dan Ohnesorge, Airport Director.
 13
8.10 CONSIDER A CONTRACT TO CONSTRUCT PHASE III OF THE PEDESTRIAN